for market risks is determined from a stress VaR with stressed
correlations and volatilities. This way, the Bank ensures that the
calculation of economic capital also reflects unfavourable market
phases.

The economic capital for market risks results, in particular, from
general interest rate risks of the housing promotion loans. These
are funded with own equity funds. To comply with regulatory
law, own equity funds used to fund housing promotion loans may

The table below shows the stress test results (based on regulatory
stress tests) for market risks under the income-oriented perspec-
tive over the course of the year.

The results of the stress tests show the potential impact on the
Bank’s current results over the next four fiscal years. The effects
are minor due to the limited interest rate and currency mismatches
on a nominal value basis.

5.6.5 Economic Capital
In calculating economic capital, market risks are taken into
account on a mark-to-market basis with a uniform confidence
level of 99.9%; the risk horizon is 250 days. The economic capital

HGB stress tests for market risks – total

March 2024
€ millions

June 2024
€ millions

September 2024
€ millions

December 2024
€ millions

Short-term downward shock −23 −45 −14 18

Short-term upward shock 23 45 14 −18

Steepening −35 −46 −21 −3

Flattening 32 47 19 −4

Parallel downward shift 24 1 15 47

Parallel upward shift −24 −1 −15 −47

FX +30% (depreciation of the euro) 7 10 10 8

FX −30% (appreciation of the euro) −7 −10 −10 −8

Financial Report 2024 65Management Report

must be modelled as maturity mismatched refinancing funds
payable on demand according to regulatory requirements.

In addition, an earnings-oriented regulatory stress test is to be
determined, which simulates the effects of interest rate changes
on commercial-law net interest income for a time horizon of one
year under two stress scenarios. In contrast to the mark-to-
market view, this takes into account not only the existing business
but also simulated new business based on the assumption of a
constant balance sheet. The above-described special features of